## ORDINANCE NO. 736

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 20, AS AMENDED, CONCERNING THE CITY WEIGHER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

Section 1. That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 20, as amended, shall be and it is hereby amended, so that as amended, it shall read as follows:

Section 4. CHARGES FOR WEIGHING ON CITY SCALES. The City weigher is hereby authorized and required to collect for the use of the city, the following fees for weighing and giving a certificate therefor:

For each weight certificate issued on a gross weight of 40,000 lbs., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . seventy-five (75) cents

Section 2. The City Council hereby finds that a special emergency exists; that this ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and that it shall take effect upon passage.

Introduced, passed and adopted on this 27th day of December, 1946.

/s/ Porter Carson PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing emergency ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 20, AS AMENDED, CONCERNING THE CITY WEIGHER," was introduced, read, passed, numbered 736, and ordered published by the Unanimous vote of the members of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, at a regular adjourned meeting of said Council held on the 27th day of December, A. D. 1946.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 27th day of December, A. D. 1946.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk